
 

Page 1 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 6 
to the 

Electronic Filing Agreement 
 

This Amendment No. 6 (“Amendment No. 6”), effective as of March 6, 2020 (the “Effective 
Date”), amends the Electronic Filing Agreement (the “Agreement”) by and between Tyler 
Technologies, Inc. (“Tyler”) and the Texas Office of Court Administration (“OCA”). All 
capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 6 will have the meanings set 
forth in the Agreement. Except as set forth in this Amendment No. 6, the Agreement (as 
previously amended on July 23, 2013 (“Amendment No. 1”), August 12, 2013 (“Amendment 
No. 2”), July 22, 2016 (“Amendment No. 3”), September 17, 2018 (“Amendment No. 4”), and 
May 14, 2019 (“Amendment No. 5”) remains unchanged and in full force and effect in 
accordance with its terms. 
 

Recitals 
 

Whereas, in Amendment No. 3, Tyler and OCA agreed to extend the Term of the Agreement 
through August 31, 2021; and  

 
Whereas, OCA and Tyler wish to further extend the Term of the Agreement until August 31, 
2022, if not earlier terminated by OCA upon 60 days prior written notice. 
 
Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, Tyler and OCA agree to extend and amend the Agreement as follows: 

 
 

(a) Extension. Pursuant to Sec. 4.1 of the Agreement, the Term of the Agreement 
shall be extended for twelve (12) additional months from August 31, 2021 to 
August 31, 2022 (the “Extension Period”) at the same price, terms, and 
conditions contained within the Agreement; provided, however, that OCA 
may terminate the Agreement prior to the expiration of the Extension Period 
upon 60 days’ prior written notice. 
 

(b) Use Fees/Payment during Extension Period. OCA shall pay Tyler for fees 
and expenses associated with the Services provided during the Extension 
Period at the rate of One Million Six Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Four 
Hundred and Two Dollars ($1,633,402) per month. Tyler shall invoice OCA 
according to the schedule as set forth in Attachment B-2, Use Fees –
Extension Period.  
 

(c) Attachment B-2, Use Fees –Extension Period is attached to this Amendment 
No. 6 and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

Page 2 of 3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 6 effective upon 
the Effective Date. 

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.           TEXAS OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION

By:   __________________________                            By:   __________________________
Name:  Sherry Clark                                                     Name:  David Slayton
Title:     Sr. Corporate Attorney Title:     Administrative Director

__________________
Sherry Clark            k



 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Attachment B-2 
Use Fees –Extension Period 

 
OCA shall pay Tyler and Tyler shall invoice OCA according to the following schedule for 
Services provided during the Extension Period: 

 
Extension Period Use Fees for Services 

Provided 
Invoice Date* 

September 2021 $1,633,402.00  
October 2021 $1,633,402.00  

November 2021 $1,633,402.00  
December 2021 $1,633,402.00 December 31, 2021: for Services provided 

from September 1, 2021 through 
November 30, 2021.  

January 2022 $1,633,402.00  
February 2022 $1,633,402.00  
March 2022 $1,633,402.00 March 31, 2022: for services provided 

from December 1, 2021 through February 
28, 2022. 

April 2022 $1,633,402.00  
May 2022 $1,633,402.00  
June 2022 $1,633,402.00 June 30, 2022: for services provided from 

March 1, 2022 through May 31, 2022. 
July 2022 $1,633,402.00  

August 2022 $1,633,402.00  
September 2022 N/A September 30, 2022: for services provided 

from June 1, 2022 through August 31, 
2022. 

 
*Invoices shall be submitted quarterly on the dates provided above unless the length of 
the Extension Period ends prior to the end of the quarter.  In that event, the invoice shall 
be prorated and submitted 30 days after the last day of the Extension Period. 
 

 


